
 

SOUTH TYNE AND WEAR WASTE MANAGEMENT 
PARTNERSHIP JOINT EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Friday, 10 September 2021 at 1.30 pm in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1.   Election of Chair  

 

2.   Election of Deputy Chairs  

 

3.   Apologies for Absence  

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
The Joint Executive Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
30 April 2021. 

 
5.   Declarations of Interest  

 
6.   Contracts Update 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
Report attached 

 
7.   Contracts Update 2021/22 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
Report attached. 

 
8.   Waste Sector News Update  

 
Presentation 

 
9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Joint Executive Committee will be held on Friday 10 December 
2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Helen Conway Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 433 3993,  
Date: Friday, 3 September 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOUTH TYNE AND WEAR WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP JOINT 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Friday, 30 April 2021 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Linda Green (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 
Gateshead Council  Councillor  Angela Douglas,  
 
South Tyneside Council  Councillor Mark Walsh and Councillor Jim Foreman 
 
Sunderland Council  Councillor Paul Stewart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Gateshead Council  Marc Morley, Helen Conway 
 
South Tyneside Council Stuart Wright, John Tindale 
 
Sunderland Council  Graham Scanlon, Anthony Alder 
 
South Tyne & Wear  Chris Wilson, Fiona Swinburne 
Waste Management 
Partnership 
 
  

 
 
 
105 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2020 were agreed as a true 

record. 
 

106 MATTERS ARISING  
 

 The Committee wished to place upon record their thanks and appreciation to Andy 
Whittaker who had recently retired from South Tyneside Council. 
  
The Committee thanked Andy for his work on the Joint Executive Committee and 
wished him well for the future. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

108 CONTRACTS UPDATE  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 The Joint Executive Committee received a report which advised of the latest position 

regarding the Residual Waste Treatment Contract and other ancillary waste joint 
contracts and activities managed by the South Tyne and Wear Waste Management 
Partnership (STWWMP).  
  
The joint partnership team continues to undertake several waste management 
functions on behalf of the partner authorities, including reviewing and verifying 
monthly contract reports, which detail materials processed and service issues. Once 
approved, invoices are processed and, where appropriate, apportioned between 
partner authorities within contractual timescales. 
  
This is enabling, amongst other things, a proactive and timely approach to 
management of the RWTC which is operated under strict timescales. Similar 
benefits are also afforded to the procurement and management of other ancillary 
contracts, such as MRF, HWRC, and green waste composting. 
  
Residual Waste Treatment Contract (RWTC) 
  
During the ongoing COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic restrictions, household waste 
levels have continued to remain high. All partner authorities have been able to 
maintain normal residual waste collections from households across STWWMP 
without interruption. 
  
The JEC were advised that in recent months, the EfW has become a key facility for 
the management of waste arising from the new COVID-19 lateral flow test centres 
located in Gateshead, South Tyneside and Sunderland. Guidance issued by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) confirmed that the waste should be 
classified as chemical, not clinical waste. This enabled the separately collected 
material to be directly delivered to the EfW by the partner authorities on a weekly 
basis fo
[...]
ng tonnages of commingled materials remain at above average levels. 
Therefore, frequent contract meetings/calls are being held with contractors to 
discuss any mitigation that may need to be taken to ensure that the storage of 
material at the MRF’s does not become an issue and that the sites are still able to 
process the additional tonnage that is being received. 
  
The JEC were advised that the recycling trial that commenced in February 2019 on 
a single collection round in both Gateshead and South Tyneside is enabling around 
2,400 households to recycle paper and cardboard materials together in a separate 
additional wheeled bin. Tonnages collected through the trial have generally 
remained static throughout the pandemic with a slight increase in South Tyneside. 
The contractor has confirmed that there is a greater percentage of cardboard being 
collected and paper percentages have reduced. 
  
Having entered into short term MRF household recycling contract with Ward 
Recycling Ltd and Riverdale PLC, the STWWMP received reports on 19 February 
2021 that Ward Recycling were experiencing financial difficulties and would cease 

Page 6



 

trading imminently. Following urgent consultation, a 13 month contract until 31 
March 2022 with Re-Gen Waste has now been arranged and these interim 
arrangements do not impact on the ongoing preparations of a full STWWMP 
tendering exercise leading to the award of longer-term MRF contract(s) from 1 April 
2022. 
  
Household Waste and Recycling Centres Contracts 

  
The JEC were advised that the Campground WTS also impacted on the availability 
of the HWRC, which is located at the same site. This meant that, unfortunately, 
access to the HWRC was unavailable and the site was close to service users on 
both 28 February and 1 March. 
  
Access to the HWRC reopened on 2 March and to prevent future occurrences of 
fires arising from the disposal of electrical and electronic materials at the HWRC, a 
number of site improvements were agreed and implemented with immediate effect. 
All HWRCs reintroduced summer opening hours on 1 April 2021. However, to 
manage the significant queues that were being experienced at both Campground 
and Cowen Road HWRCs, which were disrupting the public highway, Gateshead 
Council extended the opening hours at both sites ahead of schedule and from 24 
March residents were able to access the HWRCs from 0800 to 2000. 
  
To address increased queuing at the Recycling Village, South Tyneside, additional 
traffic management staff have been employed on a temporary basis and opening 
hours have also been increased (from 0800 each morning). 
  
The short term extraordinary extension to the Sunderland City Council HWRC 
contract with SUEZ is set to expire at the end of September 2021. This coincides 
with the development and opening of the new HWRC located at Pallion. The joint 
partnership team is continuing to support Sunderland City Council in the 
procurement of a new contract for the management of the new site. 
  
Green Waste Composting Contracts 

  
The 2021 garden waste kerbside collection services commenced for households that 
have subscribed to the service in late March/early April 
  
The 2021 collection season is the final year of the previously agreed extension 
period to the current green waste composting contracts. Therefore, new contracts 
are required from 1 April 2022 and the joint partnership team will lead in the delivery 
of a full procurement exercise later this year. 
  
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Contract 
  
The JEC were advised that the WEEE Reduce and Reuse project delivery team 
were furloughed on a part time basis in February and returned full-time on 12 April. 
The team is reviewing methods of engagement to identify new methods to collect 
materials for redistribution to vulnerable residents. This now includes the provision of 
packs of working small WEEE for redistribution throughout STWWMP area by the 
Changing Li
[...]
consultation exercises 
closing at 23.45 on 4 June 2021. 
  
The joint partnership team will now develop a series of internal consultation 
exercises aimed at developing a joint partnership response to each consultation. 
This will include direct discussions with elected members/portfolio holders and 
senior service managers in each of the partner authorities. 
  
The process will also involve close working with all current external waste service 
providers, and public sector waste organisations, such as the LARAC and the 
National Association of Waste Disposal Officers (NAWDO). 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The JEC agreed to receive further updates on the South Tyne 

and Wear Waste Management Partnership submissions to the 
Deposit Return Scheme and Extended Producer Responsibility 
consultation exercises, as appropriate. 

  
  
 

112 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will be held on Friday 11 June 2021 at 1.30 pm venue to be 
advised in due course. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  

   

 

 
   

                                
REPORT TO THE SOUTH TYNE AND WEAR WASTE MANAGEMENT 

PARTNERSHIP JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
REPORT OF:  Colin Huntington, Project Director, South Tyne and Wear Waste 

Management Partnership 
    

SUBJECT:       Contracts Update 2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise the Joint Executive Committee of the latest position regarding the 

Residual Waste Treatment Contract and other ancillary waste joint contracts 
and activities managed by the South Tyne and Wear Waste Management 
Partnership (STWWMP). 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 The Residual Waste Treatment Contract (RWTC) was awarded to a consortium 

led by SITA UK (through SITA South Tyne and Wear Ltd) on 20 April 2011.  
The contract comprises the energy-from-waste facility (EfW) at Teesside, fed by 

waste from three Waste Transfer Stations (WTS) situate
[...]
ffered a serious fire within the 

transfer hall on 28 February 2021 and the facility was unable to fully operate 
throughout March 2021 as investigations into the structural integrity of the 
building took place and a repairs programme identified.   

 
3.11 Throughout March, orders for key pieces of infrastructure (such as doors, odour 

suppression, lighting, fire alarm systems, and CCTV) were placed.  SUEZ also 
advised that a construction programme manager will be procured to manage 
the structural repairs. 

 
 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

3.12 During March 2021, the ad hoc area and sweepings bay were able to be re-
opened to Gateshead and Sunderland vehicles.  Following a further review of 

site, material streams, and discussion with the EA, the site also began to accept 
deliveries from Gateshead bulky waste, void clearance, and fly tipping vehicles.  
 

3.13 Both Middlefields and Jack Crawford House WTS were fully operational during 
March and, as part of the business continuity plans that were enacted following 

the Campground fire, they accepted and managed material from Gateshead 
and Sunderland waste collection vehicles.  Byker also continued to operate as a 
supplementary contingency facility. Recycling outputs from these sites include 

segregated street sweepings, wood, and scrap metals and routine maintenance 
of buildings, plant and control systems were undertaken as scheduled during 

this period.  
 

3.14 As a result of the fire, 374 tonnes of waste required disposal by landfill although 

this had a minimal impact on the annual unprocessed landfill diversion rate. 
 

Targeted Recruitment and Training (TR&T) 
3.15 The RWTC affords provision for SUEZ to help to improve local prosperity 

across the partnership area by promoting vacant posts within their facilities.  

Local vacancies are circulated to partner authority economic development 
services for circulation to their client bases.  Vacancies are also highlighted at 

the Jack Crawford House and Campground Community Liaison Groups to 
enable opportunities to be circulated across community contacts. 
 

3.16 No further vacancies were made available in March. 
 

Community Education and Engagement 
3.17 STWWMP remains committed to an ongoing programme of community 

education and engagement, delivered by Groundwork North East & Cumbria 

(GNEC) at the visitor and education centre, the energy-from-waste facility, and 
through outreach activities held in local schools and community settings. 

 
3.18 The physical delivery of both onsite and outreach activities remained 

suspended during March because of the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions. 

 
3.19 However, an interactive online event to support Global Recycling Day (GRD) 

was launched in March which allowed students to promote their actions in 
supporting GRD and encourage them to share their thoughts about why 
recycling is beneficial.  

 
3.20 Work continues to develop a new structure for hosting activity days at the visitor 

and education centre, which can be adjusted to cater for COVID-19 restrictions 
and enable specific groups to be targeted.   

 

3.21 This also includes preparations to revamp the raised planting beds in the 
centre’s garden area, which have been unable to be maintained since the first 

pandemic lockdown in March 2020.  
 

Community Liaison Groups 

3.22 The ongoing pandemic restrictions continue to impact both the Campground 
and Jack Crawford House Community Liaison Groups and no further meetings 

have been able to be held. 

Page 16



 

 

 

 
 

4. MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF) CONTRACTS 
 

4.1 All partner authorities have continued to maintain the kerbside recycling 

collection service to households throughout the COVID-19 pandemic without 
interruption. 

 
4.2 Tables A(i)-A(iii) at Appendix B highlight the 2020/21 year-end performance for 

each partner authority for the materials collected in the kerbside ‘blue bin’ 

recycling service, in comparison to service results since 2014/15.  The results 
are also broken down into tonnages and percentage content to demonstrate the 

levels of paper collected separately in the inner box and the comingled 
materials collected in the main section of the bin.   

 

4.3 This highlights that commingled recycling tonnages in each partner authority 
have fluctuated over recent years but demonstrate that paper tonnages 

collected separately in the inner caddy have continued to fall year-on-year. 
 

4.4 However, as with residual waste levels, the impact of the pandemic continues to 

see higher levels of recycling presented across the partner authorities as many 
residents continue to work from home.   

 
4.5 Appendix B also contains Table B, which highlights MRF recycling and recovery 

rates (for comingled materials only) since Quarter 1 2019/20.  Recycling 

performance levels reduced in Gateshead and South Tyneside in Quarter 4. 
STWWMP continues to work with the contractors to identify how performance 

can be improved, including ensuring material sampling methodologies are 
robust.  

 

4.6 Preparations for a full STWWMP tendering exercise leading to the award of 
longer-term MRF contract(s) from 1 April 2022 are ongoing and regular 

meetings are being held between the partner authorities and Lead Authority 
procurement officers to finalise requirements and timelines.  

 

 
5. HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRE CONTRACTS 

 
5.1 Table A at Appendix C highlights the 2020/21 year-end HWRC recycling 

performance for each site.  The new requirements for calculating HWRC 

recycling performance now excludes not only inert materials (such as rubble), 
but also electrical waste, low grade wood, and dry mixed recyclables/textiles 

etc.  This means that the performance of a site appears to be lower than that of 
previous years.   
 

5.2 The easing of some of the previous site restrictions, which were aimed at 
returning HWRC services to as near as normal as is possible, have remained in 

place throughout the current period.  However, STWWMP continues to monitor 
the ongoing COVID-19 situation very closely to ensure the strict two-metre 
social distancing rules continue to be followed.   

 

Page 17



 

 

 

5.3 To help manage traffic flows and reduce queuing, the Gateshead and South 
Tyneside odd and even number plate system and advance booking system 

Sunderland, also remain in place.  
 

5.4 The short-term extraordinary extension to the Sunderland City Council HWRC 

contract with SUEZ is set to expire at the end of September 2021.  This 
coincides with the development and opening of the new HWRC located at 

Pallion.  The joint partnership team is continuing to support Sunderland City 
Council in the procurement of a new contract for the management of the new 
site with contract award to the successful contractor expected in the near future. 

 
 

6. GREEN WASTE COMPOSTING CONTRACTS 

 
6.1 The 2021 garden waste kerbside collection services commenced for 

households that have subscribed to the service in late March/early April. 
 

6.2 The 2021 collection season is the final year of the previously agreed extension 
period to the current contracts.  Therefore, new contracts are required from 1 
April 2022 and the joint partnership team will lead in the delivery of a full 

procurement exercise in the coming months. 
 

 
7. WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) 

CONTRACT 

 

7.1 The WEEE Reduce and Reuse project delivery team remained on furlough on a 

part-time basis during March, scheduled to return full-time on 12 April 2021.  
The team continue to review methods of engagement and collections to 
maximise available material for redistribution to vulnerable residents through 

established mechanisms.   
 

7.2 The kerbside WEEE project Behavioural Change Officer began long-term 
sickness absence in March 2021.  Options to continue the project are being 
reviewed.    

 
 

8. RECOMMENDATION 

 

8.1 The Joint 
[...]
efields 
(Recycling Village) 

50% 53.2% 50.6% 49.5% 54.4% 

 

 
  

  

  
  
 

Page 22



  

   

 

 
   

                                
REPORT TO THE SOUTH TYNE AND WEAR WASTE MANAGEMENT 

PARTNERSHIP JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
REPORT OF:  Colin Huntington, Project Director, South Tyne and Wear Waste 

Management Partnership 
    

SUBJECT:       Contracts Update 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise the Joint Executive Committee of the latest position regarding the 

Residual Waste Treatment Contract and other ancillary waste joint contracts 
and activities managed by the South Tyne and Wear Waste Management 
Partnership (STWWMP). 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 The Residual Waste Treatment Contract (RWTC) was awarded to a consortium 

led by SITA UK (through SITA South Tyne and Wear Ltd) on 20 April 2011.  
The contract comprises the energy-from-waste facility (EfW) at Teesside, fed by 

waste from three Waste Transfer Stations (WTS) situated for use by each of the 
partner authorities.  The contract commenced service on 22 April 2014. 

 

2.2 In March 2015, SITA UK’s parent company announced a global rebrand, 
indicating that all its subsidiary companies would change their names to SUEZ.  

In December 2015, STWWMP received formal notification that SITA South 
Tyne and Wear Ltd would now be known as South Tyne and Wear Energy 
Recovery Ltd (STWER).   

 
2.3 The previously agreed extension periods for both of the Materials Recovery 

Facility contracts (with Palm Recycling Ltd and J&B Recycling) expired at the 
end of March 2021.  However, the unexpected disruption in 2020 resulting from 
the COVID-19 public health emergency impacted on STWWMP’s ability to 

move forward with the planned procurement exercise for replacement MRF 
contracts.  This required STWWMP to consider alternative options and issue 

new, short-term contracts under urgent direct award provisions. 
 

2.4 In October 2020, Sunderland City Cou
[...]
elds and Jack Crawford House WTS have remained fully 
operational during this period.  As part of the business continuity plans that 
were enacted following the Campground fire, both sites continued to accept and 

manage material from Gateshead and Sunderland waste collection vehicles as 
required until all three WTS became available again from the beginning of May 

(see above).   
 

3.29 Recycling outputs from both the sites include segregated street sweepings, 

wood, and scrap metals and routine maintenance of buildings, plant and control 
systems was undertaken as scheduled during this period.  

 
3.30 During the period, any remaining waste that would normally be accepted at 

Campground was diverted to Byker MBT. 

 
3.31 Working with communications colleagues in each partner authority, a joint 

communications plan has been developed to support the prevention of any 
further fires within STWWMP facilities and/or vehicles.  
 

 

Page 27



 

 

 

 
Targeted Recruitment and Training (TR&T) 

3.32 The RWTC affords provision for SUEZ to help to improve local prosperity 
across the partnership area by promoting vacant posts within their facilities.  
Local vacancies are circulated to partner authority economic development 

services for circulation to their client bases.  Vacancies are also highlighted at 
the Jack Crawford House and Campground Community Liaison Groups to 

enable opportunities to be circulated across community contacts. 
 

3.33 There are no further TR&T updates available at the current time. 

 
Community Education and Engagement 

3.34 STWWMP remains committed to an ongoing programme of community 
education and engagement, managed by Groundwork North East & Cumbria 
(GNEC) at the visitor and education centre, the energy-from-waste facility, and 

through outreach activities held in local schools and community settings. 
 

3.35 The physical delivery of both onsite and outreach activities remained 
suspended because of the COVID-19 pandem
[...]
icantly 

month-on-month and have now reached the lowest levels since the current twin-

stream model was introduced in 2014.  Whilst newspaper consumption has 
declined rapidly in recent years, changing consumer habits as a result of the 

pandemic have likely further compounded the issue. 
 

4.4 Appendix B also contains Table B, which highlights MRF recycling and recovery 

rates (for comingled materials only) since Quarter 1 2020/21.  The Gateshead 
and South Tyneside sampling results are now provided by the new MRF 

contractor, Re-Gen Waste.  
 

4.5 The initial sampling results suggest that there has been an increase in 

contamination in the first few months of the contract with Re-Gen and this is 
currently being investigated.  However, STWWMP continues to work with both 

MRF contractors to identify how performance can be improved, how 
contamination issues can be assessed, and ensure that material sampling 
methodologies are robust.  

 
4.6 A full STWWMP procurement exercise leading to the award of the next long-

term MRF contract(s) from 1 April 2022 is in progress with the tender 
documents scheduled for publication during August.  The evaluation of tenders 
will take place during October and new contract(s) will be awarded later this 

year. 
 

 
5. HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRE CONTRACTS 

 

5.1 Table A at Appendix C highlights the latest HWRC recycling performance for 
2021/21 (April-July).  The new way of calculating HWRC recycling performance 

now excludes not only inert materials (such as rubble), but also electrical waste 
(WEEE), low grade wood, and dry mixed recyclables/textiles etc.  This means 
that the performance of a site appears to be lower than that of previous years.  

The results highlight the performance of the first HWRC incentivised recycling 
contract delivered in South Tyneside but the results for Sunderland are provided 

for comparison only as the contract is, technically, calculated differently.   
 

5.2 Whilst pe
[...]
S 

 
6.1 For service subscribers, the household garden waste kerbside collection 

services commenced in late March/early April. 

 
6.2 As 2021 is the final year of the previously agreed extension period to the current 

contracts, new replacement contracts will be required from 1 April 2022.  
Therefore, a full joint procurement exercise has already commenced, and the 
joint partnership team are currently finalising tender documentation which will 

be issued in September. 
 
 

7. WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) 
CONTRACT 

 

7.1 Whilst the WEEE Reduce and Reuse project delivery team returned from 

furlough full-time on 12 April 2021, the electrician left the team for employment 
elsewhere on 7 July 2021.  Therefore, the funding for the post has been 
reallocated to extend the length of the contract for the remaining team member 

and electrician services will be procured as necessary.  
 

7.2 It is anticipated that the project will now be extended until the end of September 
and continue to concentrate on methods of engagement and amnesty 
collections to maximise communications and results. 

 
7.3 However, the budget will be closely monitored to identify if any opportunities to 

further extend the project extension will be possible.  
 

7.4 Following the long-term sickness absence of the Kerbside WEEE project 

behavioural change officer, the post was able to be backfilled by the Lead 
Authority in May and enable the valuable kerbside work to continue.  

 

Page 30



 

 

 

 
8. ANNUAL RECYCLING PERFORMANCE 

 
8.1 In response to an audit undertaken by the Lead Authority Internal Audit Service 

in 2019, it was agreed that overall partner authority recycling performance 

should be reported to the Joint Executive Committee in September each year, 
once Waste Data Flow returns have been validated. 

 
8.2 All local authority overall recycling performance is generated by the national 

Waste Data Flow database, using the definition of the former national 

performance indicator NI192 to calculate the percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling or composting.   

 
8.3 The NI192 results show very slight increases in each partner authority, with the 

2020/21 results showing:  

 
 Gateshead   32.3% 

 South Tyneside   30.8% 

 Sunderland   28.1% 
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

 

9.1 The Joint Executive Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

Contacts:           

Chris Wilson, Contract Manager (Policy), STWWMP Tel: 433 7478 
Fiona Swinburne, Contract Manager (PFI), STWWMP Tel: 433 7428 
Gary Smith, Contract Manager (Recycling), STWWMP Tel: 433 7480 

Page 32



 

 

 

 APPENDIX A 
 

RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT CONTRACT  
 

2021/22 latest performance: April-July 

 

 
Total contract waste 

 

 
72,917 tonnes 

 

 
Contract waste delivered to WTS: 

 

- Campground Gateshead 21,069 tonnes 
Sunderland 4,641 tonnes 

- Middlefields      South Tyneside 18,648 tonnes 

Gateshead 2,045 tonnes 
- Jack Crawford House Sunderland 26,545 tonnes 

 

 
Total contract waste delivered to 
EfW 

 

 
68,267 tonnes 

 
Line 4 availability 

Line 5 availability 
Overall EfW availability 

 

 
80.67 % 

85.14 % 
82.91 % 

 
Average turbine availability 
 

 
92.92 % 

 

Electricity generated 
Electricity exported 

Electricity imported 
 

 

56,461 MWh 
49,852 MWh 

253 MWh 

 
Recycling performance 

 
Target 2.4% 

Performance 3.2% 
 

 

Recovery performance 

 

Target 95.4% 
Performance 96.9% 

 
 

Unprocessed landfill diversion rate 
 

 
95.2% 

 

Health and safety: 
 

- RIDDOR  
- Injuries and accidents 

0 
4 

- Near misses 
- Property damage 

- Fires 

39 
8 

0 
  

Page 33



 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

 
MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY CONTRACTS 

 

 
 

 
 
Table A: 2021/22 latest blue bin tonnage data: April-July 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Table B: MRF recycling and recovery performance

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
SOUTH TYNE AND WEAR WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP JOINT 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Friday, 10 September 2021 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Linda Green Gateshead Council (Chair) 

 
                                     Councillor Angela Douglas Gateshead Council   
 

                                     Councillor Jim Foreman South Tyneside Council 
 

                                     Councillor Ernest Gibson South Tyneside Council (Vice Chair)  
 
                                     Councillor Claire Rowntree Sunderland City Council (Vice Chair) 

  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gateshead Council       Colin Huntington, Marc Morley, Helen Conway 

 
South Tyneside Council John Tindale 

 
Sunderland Council  Graham Scanlon 
 

 
South Tyne and Wear Chris Wilson, Fiona Swinburne, Gary Smith 

Waste Management 
Partnership 
 

 
113 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 

 RESOLVED - That the Joint Executive Committee agreed that the Chair for 
2021/22 municipal year would be Councillor Linda Green (Gateshead 
Council) 

  
 

114 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRS  

 

 RESOLVED - That the Joint Executive Committee agreed that the Vice Chairs for 
the municipal year 2021/22 would be Councillor Ernest Gibson 
(South Tyneside Council) and Councillor Claire Rowntree 
(Sunderland City Council) 

  
 

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 



 

 
116 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2021 were agreed as a true record. 

 
117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

118 CONTRACTS UPDATE 2020/21  
 

 The JEC received a report advising them of the latest position regarding the 

Residual Waste Treatment Contract and other ancillary waste joint contracts and 
activities managed by the South of Tyne and Wear Waste Management Partnership 

(STWWMP) 
  
This report relates to quarter 4 of the last financial year.  

  
Section 3 covers the Residual Waste Treatment Contract and illustrates that all 

targets were met. 
  
Paragraph 3.10 onwards covers Waste Transfer Stations and provides the update 

following the serious fire at Campground WTS on 28
th

 February. The facility was 

unable to fully operate throughout March as investigations into the structural integrity 

of the building took place and a repairs programme was identified.   
  
Orders for some key pieces of infrastructure (such as doors, odour suppression, 

lighting, fire alarm systems, and CCTV) were placed & SUEZ started the process to 
procure a construction contractor and programme manager to progress and oversee 

the structural repairs. 
  
Operationally the separate ad hoc area and sweepings bay were able to operate and 

following EA approval, the site also began to accept deliveries from bulky waste, 
void clearance and fly tipping teams in the tipping hall.  

  
Both Middlefields and Jack Crawford House WTS’s were fully operational during 
March and acted as contingency sites alongside Byker. 

  
As a result of the fire, 374 tonnes of charred waste required disposal by landfill 

although this had a minimal impact on the annual unprocessed landfill diversion rate. 
  
A joint communications plan is being developed to help support the prevention of 

fires within our facilities and vehicles which are currently a regular occurrence.  

  

Physical delivery of community engagement activities remained suspended due to 
COVID however ways of resuming face to face activity in a controlled manner were 
under constant review and online activity continued. 

  
An interactive online Global Recycling Day (GRD) was launched in March which 

allowed students to promote actions and share their thoughts about the benefits of 



 

recycling.  

  

Section 4 highlights the Material Recovery Facility recycling performance levels 
reduced in Gateshead and South Tyneside in Quarter 4.  

  
Section 7 covers Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment project developments. 
The WEEE Reduce and Reuse project delivery team remained on furlough on a 

part-time basis, scheduled to return full-time on 12 April.   
  

The kerbside WEEE project officer began long-term sickness absence in March 
2021 but options to continue the project were being reviewed.    
  

RESOLVED – that the JEC note the contents of the report. 
 

119 CONTRACTS UPDATE 2021/22  
 

 The JEC received a report advising them of the latest position regarding the 

Residual Waste Treatment Contract and other ancillary waste joint contracts and 
activities managed by the South Tyne and Wear Waste Management Partnership 

(STWWMP). 
  
Section 3 of the report covers the Residual Waste Treatment Contract and illustrates 

that all targets were met. 
  

Paragraphs 3.24 to 3.31 updated the JEC on the works to repair Campground WTS 
following on from the fire on 28 February 2021 and also provided details of work 
ongoing with communication colleagues in each partner authority on a joint 

communications plan to support the prevention of any further fires within STWWMP 
facilities or vehicles. 

  
Tables A and B at the appendix highlights the Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) 
Contracts and highlighted the impact of the pandemic on residual waste levels. A full 

procurement exercise leading to the award of the next long-term MRF contract(s) 
from 1 April 2022 is in progress with the tender documents being published in 

August and tenders due for return in October. 
  
Table A at Appendix C highlights the latest HWRC recycling performance for 

2021/21 

(April – July). 

  
The JEC were also advise that for service subscribers, the household garden waste 
kerbside collection services commenced in late March/early April. As 2021 is the 

final year of the previously agreed extension period to the current green waste 
composting contracts new replacement contracts will be required from 1 April 2022. 

Therefore, a full joint procurement exercise has already commenced, and the joint 
partnership team are currently finalising tender documentation which will be issued 
in September. 

  
The JEC also  received an update on the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 

(WEE) Contract with the project delivery team having returned  from furlough full 



 

time on 12 April 2021. 
  

The JEC were advised that in response to an audit undertaken by the Lead Authority 
Internal Audit Service in 2019, it was agreed that overall partner authority recycling 

performance should be reported to the JEC in September each year, once Waste 
Data Flow returns have been validated. 
  

All local authority overall recycling performance is generated by the national Waste 
Data Flow database, using the definition of the former national performance indicator 

NI192 to calculate the percentage of household waste sent to reuse, recycling or 
composting. 
  

The NI192 results show very slight increases in each partner authority , with the 
2020/21 results showing: 

  
        Gateshead                  32.2% 

        South Tyneside           30.8%   

        Sunderland                  28.1% 

  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted 

 
120 WASTE SECTOR NEWS UPDATE  

 

 The JEC received a presentation outlining details of pertinent international and 
national waste news, waste policy and local authority waste news. 

  
RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

 
121 VOTE OF THANKS  

 

 The JEC wished to place upon record their thanks to Chris Wilson for his work on 
the partnership. Chris is being seconded to another service within Gateshead 
Council and the JEC wished him well for the future and thanked him for his work. 

 
122 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting of the JEC will take place on Friday 10 December 2021 at 1.30 
pm. 

 
 

 
 


